

Nos. 21-2728, 22-1096

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

CITY OF HOBOKEN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey (20-cv-14243)

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* KATHLEEN JENNINGS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware (20-cv-1429)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY MANDATES**

Christian Douglas Wright
Director of Impact Litigation
Jameson A.L. Tweedie
Ralph K. Durstein III
Deputy Attorneys General
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8600
christian.wright@delaware.gov
jameson.tweedie@delaware.gov
ralph.durstein@delaware.gov

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Stephanie D. Biehl
Martin D. Quiñones
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery St., Ste. 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500
vic@sheredling.com
matt@sheredling.com
stephanie@sheredling.com
marty@sheredling.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee the State of Delaware
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. There Is No Good Cause for a Stay Because Appellants Have Not Shown or Attempted to Show They Will Likely Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Staying the Mandate.	3
II. There Is No Substantial Issue Because Appellants Are Not Likely to Succeed in Their Certiorari Petition or on the Merits Before the Supreme Court.	10
A. Appellants’ Purported Split Among Circuits Is Illusory.	10
B. The Supreme Court’s Recent Request to the Solicitor General for the Views of the United States Does Not Help Appellants.....	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Axle & Mfg., Inc. v. Neapco Holdings LLC</i> , 977 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022).....	11, 13, 14
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 21-15313, 2021 WL 1017392 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2021).....	4
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	15, 17
<i>de Csepel v. Hungary</i> , Civ. No.10-1261 (JDB), 2022 WL 3026998 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2022).....	17
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	12
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	7
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	12

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010) 2

In re Revel AC, Inc.,
802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 3, 4

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 2

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.,
31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 11, 13

Nara v. Frank,
494 F.3d 1132 (3d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell International Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996) 12

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,
561 U.S. 1301 (2010) 2

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.,
415 U.S. 1 (1974) 4, 5

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.,
35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022) 11, 13

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
463 U.S. 1315 (1983) 3

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) 12

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 4

*Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of
Boulder County*,
No. 21-1550 (U.S.) (Oct. 3, 2022) 14

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.,
572 U.S. 1301 (2014) 9, 10, 17

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.,
572 U.S. 1033 (2014) 9

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.,
574 U.S. 318 (2015) 9

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.,
723 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 9

Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger,
888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir.1989)..... 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1450..... 6, 7

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1441..... 11

Rules

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)..... 6

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26 6

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(1)(E) 20

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)(A) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 6

N.J. Ct. R. 4:10..... 6

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 15

Other Authorities

15A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3914.11.1 (3d ed. Sept. 2022 update) 6

An Empirical Analysis of Supreme Court Certiorari Petition Procedures: The Call for Response and the Call for the Views of the Solicitor General,
16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 237 (2009) 14, 15, 16
